
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 27 November 2019
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
Sue Cooper (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for legal and 

democratic and Didcot Garden Town
David Turner (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for finance
Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and insight
Robin Bennett Cabinet member for economic development and 

regeneration
Maggie Filipova-Rivers Cabinet member for community services
Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services and 

communications
Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for planning
David Rouane Cabinet member for housing and environment

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 14)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3, 
8 and 25 October 2019.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Budget monitoring  (Pages 15 - 30)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

7 Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 31 - 35)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  

8 Treasury management outturn 2018/19  (Pages 36 - 56)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

9 Council tax base 2020/21  (Pages 57 - 60)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  



3

10 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.

11 Minutes  (Pages 61 - 62)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 8 October 2019.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 3 OCTOBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, Robin Bennett, 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers
[...]
ing 
7. bring forward revenue expenditure on a new Local Plan currently estimated at £2 

million into the next Medium Term Financial Plan period, representing the most cost-
effective option

8. ask officers to prepare a new Local Development Scheme and work programme and 
bring this to Cabinet for approval

The meeting closed at 7.10pm

Chairman Date

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON TUESDAY 8 OCTOBER 2019 AT 9.30 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), David Turner, Pieter-Paul Barker, 
Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: John Backley, Ben Coleman, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Phil Ealey, Liz 
Hayden, William Jacobs, Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed, Ron 
Schrieber, Richard Spraggett, Mark Stone, Shona Ware and Michelle Wells

Also present: 

Councillor Sue Roberts, Matthew Francis, Richard Kitto and Matthew Richards (Ridge)

20 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 10 July and 1 August 2019 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such.

21 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

Councillor Rawlins, Cabinet member for Planning declared that he would be standing 
down from the meeting and taking no part in any discussion regarding agenda item 13, 
New office accommodation – design, sustainability and building specification.

22 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

23 Public participation 

None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



24 Recommendations from the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee 

Councillor Sue Roberts, chair of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee, addressed 
Cabinet and outlined the recommendations of the committee’s meeting of 19 September.

The committee’s principal recommendation was that South Oxfordshire aim to become a 
carbon neutral council by 2025 and a carbon ne
[...]
treamlining the 
process, involving community outcomes and reflecting the council’s climate emergency 
declaration.   

RESOLVED to:  

(a) approve the revised policy for awarding capital grants, attached as appendix one to 
the report of the head of community services to Cabinet on 8 October 2019.

(b) authorise the relevant head of service, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet 
member, to make minor amendments to the standard terms and conditions.

28 Replacement of sewage treatment works in Moulsford 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of housing and environment regarding the 
replacement of the Moulsford sewage treatment works.  

Cabinet supported the proposals as the preferred way of resolving the capacity, design 
problems and age of the current sewage treatment works.  

RESOLVED to:  

(a) transfer £170,000 from the provisional capital programme (ref. no. 194, HAW 
Moulsford) to the approved budget no. 103, Housing Act Works refurbishment. 

(b) begin a procurement process to identify a suitable supplier for a new replacement 
sewage treatment works at Moulsford.

(c) subject to the winning tender being within the capital allocation, to agree that the 
decision to award the contract to supply and install a new sewage treatment works 
will be taken by the cabinet member responsible for housing and environment via an 
Individual Cabinet Member Decision.

29 Budget monitoring April - May 2019 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s budget monitoring report for the period April – 
May 2019.

RESOLVED: to note the contents of the report.

30 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

31 New office accommodation - design, sustainability and building 
specification 

Councillor Leigh Rawlins, the Cabinet member for planning, left the room for the 
consideration of this item.  

Cabinet considered the report of the deputy acting chief executive – transformation and 
operations which outlined the progress of the new council office building and car park 
programme at the council’s Crowmarsh Gifford site.

Representatives of Ridge, the council’s appointed project managers for the design and 
build, attended to answer members’ questions.

Councillor Sue Roberts, chair of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee, addressed 
the meeting and outlined the recommendations of the committee’s meeting of 19 
September 2019 regarding the sustainability options for the project.

RECOMMENDED: to Council to 

(a) note the progress of the new council office building and car park programme at the 
council’s Crowmarsh Gifford site.

(b) allocate additional budget provision to the capital scheme in the approved 
programme.

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON FRIDAY 25 OCTOBER 2019 AT 9.30 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, Robin Bennett, 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: Lucy Billen, Jayne Bolton, Steven Corrigan, Margaret Reed and Mark Stone

Apologies:

David Turner tendered apologies. 

Also present: Elizabeth Gillespie

32 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

33 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

34 Public participation 

No members of the public had registered to address Cabinet.

35 Housing delivery 

Cabinet considered the head of development and regene
[...]
E-mail: Richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: David Turner
Tel: 01865 891169
E-mail: David.turner@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 5 December 2019

Budget monitoring April – August 2019

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of the report

Purpose of Report

1. To report the revenue and capital expenditure against budget for the period April to 
August 2019.

Corporate Objectives 

1. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs to 
match the objectives agreed by the council.  The budget monitoring report shows how 
these resources have been during the first five months of the financial year.

Background

2. This report reviews the council’s revenue and capital expenditure performance against 
budget to the end of month five (August).

Revenue budget monitoring

3. On 14 February 2019, Council agreed a net revenue budget for 2019/20 of £16.809 
million. This has subsequently increased to £21.016 million due to the carry forward of 
unspent one-off project budgets from 2018/19.

4. In reviewing in-year financial performance, the focus is on two things:

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:David.turner@southoxon.gov.uk


 Comparing expenditure and income for the year to date (in the case of this report 
for April to August 2019), against the “profiled” working1 budget for the year to date.  
The profiled working budget is the proportion of the budget that would have been 
expected to have been incurred at the end of August 2019

 Reviewing the outturn forecast of expenditure and income at year end compared to 
the working budget for the whole year. 

5. Appendix 1 is a summary, by service, of both of these.  Whilst budget managers review 
and manage all lines and variances, for the purposes of reporting heads of service 
provide commentary on the reasons for variances of over £50,000.  This would be for  
variances in
[...]
,119 1,231,119 -220,000 Delay instarting local plan- (seek c/f 2020/21).

Development Services 275,689 317,507 41,818 661,625 777,625 116,000 Reduction in Development fees due to market slow down

Total Planning 860,862 696,465 -164,397 2,066,050 1,952,050 -114,000

South Oxfordshire Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2019 Appendix 1

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 6



Contingency
Working

Budget Profiled
£

Actual Spend
to date

£
Current variance Explanation of current variances >£50,000

Manual input required

Working Budget Full
Year

£

Outturn Forecast This
Period

Forecast variance
this period

Explanation of forecast variances >£50,000 Manual
input required

Contingency -166,320 0 166,320 -399,168 0 399,168

South Oxfordshire Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2019 Appendix 1

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\1\AI00011162$hcnr5l4z.xlsx

South Oxfordshire DC capital budget monitoring report for the period to : August 2019
Appendix 2

Capital Expenditure
Working Budget Full

Year
£

Actual Spend to date
£ Variance

Forecast variance Manual
input required                (+ve

bad, -ve good)

Explanation of forecast variances >£50,000 Manual
input required

Community Services - Capital 2,366,653 463,209 (1,903,444) 0  

Corporate Services - Capital 2,538,000 155,260 (2,382,740) 0  

Housing & Environment - Capital 1,912,195 125,007 (1,787,189) (185,195) Profiling of budgets not accurate

Partnership & Insight - Capital 1,275,000 0 (1,275,000) 0  

Planning 17,000 0 (17,000) 0  

Direct Service Capital Expenditure 8,108,848 743,475 (7,365,373) (185,195)

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 6



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Robyn Tobutt
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 18001 01235 422600
E-mail: robyn.tobutt@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: Chalgrove
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Leigh Rawlins
Tel: 01189 722565
E-mail: Leigh.Rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 5 December 2019

Making the Berrick Salome 
Neighbourhood Development Plan

That Cabinet recommends to Council:

(a) To make the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Development Plan so that it continues to 
be part of the council’s development plan.

(b) To delegate to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, the correction of any spelling, 
grammatical, typographical or factual errors together with any improvements from a 
presentational perspective.

Purpose of Report

1. To provide an update to the Cabinet on the progress of the Berrick Salome 
Neighbourhood Development Plan and to present the relevant considerations in 
relation to whether this plan should be made (formally adopted).

Corporate Objectives 

2. Strongly supporting the development of neighbourhood plans for our towns and 
villages.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:robyn.tobutt@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Leigh.Rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk


Background

3. Berrick Salome Parish Council successfully applied for the parish of Berrick Salome to 
be designated as a Neighbourhood Area under the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations (2012). 

4. The preparation of the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Development Plan (the Plan) 
was led by the parish council (‘the qualifying body’) and a group of volunteers from the 
local community. 

5. Following the formal submission of the Plan to the council, the council publicised the 
Plan and invited comments from the public and stakeholders.

6. The council appointed Mr Andrew Ashcroft to independently examine the Plan. 
Examiners are tasked with reviewing whether a neighbourhood plan meets the basic 
conditions required by legislation and whether it should proceed to referendum. The 
Examiner’s report concluded that the Plan meets the basic conditions, and that subject 
to the modifications proposed in his report, the Plan should proceed to referendum. 

7. The modification
[...]
ve sites and that an Appropriate 
Assessment is therefore not required.

16.The council is satisfied that the Plan is in all respects fully compatible with Convention 
rights contained in the Human Rights Act 1988. There has been full and adequate 
opportunity or all interested parties to take part in the preparation of the Plan and to 
make their comments known.

17.Therefore, if the majority of those voting have voted in favour of the Berrick Salome 
Neighbourhood Plan being used to help decide planning applications in the plan area, 
to not make the plan would be in breach of these statutory provisions.

Referendum

18.A referendum relating to the adoption of the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood 
Development Plan was held on Thursday 24 October 2019.

19.The question which was asked in the Referendum was: “Do you want South 
Oxfordshire District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Berrick Salome to help 
it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?”

20.The results was as follows:

a.     Yes = 150 votes (94.3 %) 

b.     No = 9 votes (5.7 %) 

c.     Turnout = 59.5 % 

21.The majority of local electors who voted have voted in favour of the plan; therefore, the 
Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Plan has become part of the council’s development 
plan.

22.As the plan was approved at the local referendum and the council is satisfied it would 
not breach and be otherwise incompatible with EU obligations or human rights 
legislation, the council is required to make the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood 
Development Plan so that it continues to be part of the council’s development plan.

Financial Implications

23.The Government makes funding available to local authorities to help them meet the 
cost of their responsibilities around neighbourhood planning. A total of £20,000 can be 
claimed for each neighbourhood planning area. The council becomes eligible to apply 
to receive this single payment once a date is set for the referendum, after a successful 
examin
[...]
, complies with the definition of a neighbourhood development plan 
(NDP) and the provisions that can be made by a NDP; and 

3. to take all appropriate actions to progress the Berrick Salome 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to referendum.

28.The local referendum was held on 24 October 2019 to meet the requirements of The 
Localism Act 2011 and The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 
2012.

29.As the majority of those voting have voted in favour of the Plan being used to help 
decide planning applications in the plan area, it is recommended that the Berrick 
Salome Neighbourhood Development Plan is made.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

 Report of Head of Finance/Financial Accountant (Capita)
Author: William Jacobs/Jelena Peet (Capita)
Telephone: 01235 422480/01749 341260
Textphone: 18001 01235 422480
E-mail: William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
jelena.peet@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible for Finance:  Councillor David Turner
Telephone:  01865 891169
Email:  david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk

VWHDC cabinet member responsible for Finance:  Councillor Andrew Crawford
Telephone:  01235 772134
Email:  andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee, Cabinet and Council
DATE: 14 October 2019 by Joint Audit and Governance Committee
            05 December 2019 (S) / 06 December 2019 (V) by Cabinet
            12 December 2019 (S) / 11 December 2019 (V) by Council

Treasury Outturn 2018-19
 
That Joint Audit and Governance Committee:

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2018/19, 

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and

3.  make any comments and recommendations to Cabinets as necessary. 

That Cabinet:

Considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and 
recommends Council to:

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2018/19;

2. approve the actual 2018/19 prudential indicators within the report.

Page 36

Agenda Item 8

mailto:William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jelena.peet@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Purpose of report

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ 
prudential indicators are reported to the councils at the end of the year.  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2018/19.

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

Strategic objectives

3. Effective treasury management is required to help the councils meet their strategic 
objectives.

Background

4. The councils’ treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a 
report to be provided to the councils at the end of the financial year.  

5. This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance for 2018/19 
against prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the year in the 2018/19 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS), approved by each council in February 
2018.  Each council is required to approve this report.

6. Link Asset Services are the councils’ retained treasury advisors.  

7. On 1 August 2016, the operational treasury management staff were outsourced to 
Capita.  The executive decision making function remains with the head of finance.

8. There are three types of investment, the performance of which is covered in this 
report

a. True treasury investments – these investments are primarily for generating 
interest for the councils. Examples of these are loans to banks or other local 
authorities. It also includes investments in property funds.

b. Non-treasury loans – these are loans to third
[...]
overeign Issues 
(excl UK Gilts)

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds.

Supranational 
Bonds

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative 
illiquidity when compared with gilts.

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value.

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Finance
Author: Vicky Johnson
Telephone: 01235 422481
Textphone: 18001 01235 422481
E-mail: Vicky.johnson@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: David Turner
Tel: 01865 891169
E-mail: david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET on 5 December 2019
To: Council on 19 December 2019

Council tax base 2020/21

Recommendations

1. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2020/21 be approved

2. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2020/21 be 57,848.5

3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2020/21 for each parish be the amount 
shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the head of 
finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2019

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2020/21 to Council for approval.

Corporate Objectives 

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objectives.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Vicky.johnson@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk


Background

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.  

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2020.  Each parish and town 
council is also notified of the figure for its area.

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a non-
executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so cabinet is 
therefore asked to recommend to council the schedule set out in Appendix 1 as the 
council tax base for the district as a whole and for each parish area.

Calculation of the tax base

6. The starting point for the calculation is the total number of dwellings and their council 
tax band. 

7. The council then allows for the following information, for each band:

(a) dwellings which will be entirely exempt so no tax is payable (e.g. those occupied 
entirely by students)

(b) dwellings which will attract a 25 per cent reduction (e.g. those with a single adult 
occupier)

(c) dwellings which will attract a 50 per cent reduction (e.g. those where all of the 
adult residents qualify for a reduction)

(d) dwellings which will be treated as being in a lower band because they have been 
adapted for a severely disabled person.  The regulations provide methodology to 
take account of the reduction available to those in band A dwellings

(e) dwellings which will be on the valuation list but which attract discounts or 
disablement relief or are exempt, for only part of the year

8. Each band is then converted into "band D equivalents" by applying the factor laid down 
by legislation.  For example, a band A dwelling is multiplied by 2/3 to arrive at the band 
D equivalent figure, whilst a band H dwelling is multiplied by two.  All these are then 
added together to give a total of band D equivalents. 

9. A final adjustment is required to allow for non-collection.  The council is required to 
decide what its collection rate is likely to be and apply this to its council tax base.  For 
the 2019/20 tax the council assumed 98 per cent would eventually be collected and it is 
proposed to use 98 per cent again in 2020/21.  

Taxbase for 2020/21

10.Based on the assumptions detailed above the council tax base for 2020/21 is 57,848.5. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 9



11.Similar calculations are required for each parish in order to calculate the proportion of 
the district's tax base which relates to its area.  A schedule of the tax base for each 
parish is set out in Appendix 1. 

12.To calculate the council tax amounts payable per property band for the council, its 
council tax requirement (i.e. the amount of council tax to be raised) is divided by the 
Band D equivalent (taxbase).  This will be finalised during January and February, 
culminating in the council tax being set by council on 13 February 2020 (this date is 
subject to the council being notified of the major precepting authorities’ council tax 
requirements). 

Financial Implications

13.These are set out in the body of the report.

Legal Implications

14.These are set out in the body of the report.

Risks

15.The council’s methodology for calculating the taxbase involves basing the calculation 
on actual dwellings at a certain point in time, rather than forecasting on potential new 
dwellings that may be built in the future.  Because of this the risk exposure is 
considered to be low.

Background Papers

None

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



PARISH COUNCIL TAX BASES - 2020-21 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL NUMBER PARISH PARISH PARISH/TO
[...]
 244 254.1 254.3
Great Milton 340 312.2 307.5
Harpsden 156 220.5 222.3
Henley on Thames 5,903 5,828.2 5,745.6
Highmoor 135 164.2 163.7
Holton 162 189.5 180.7
Horspath 618 616.6 609.3
Ipsden 157 170.2 169.4
Kidmore End 533 682.7 681.8
Lewknor 290 303.5 305.6
Little Milton 206 215.6 218.2
Little Wittenham 28 32.4 33.4
Long Wittenham 362 346.6 352.3
Mapledurham 130 126.9 126.0
Marsh Baldon 115 122.4 119.9
Moulsford 217 250.1 248.1
Nettlebed 340 360.1 358.9
Newington 47 60.7 60.1
North Moreton 156 190.9 192.0
Nuffield 221 240.4 234.7
Nuneham Courtenay 98 101.2 100.4
Pishill with Stonor 143 189.3 186.4
Pyrton 92 115.2 113.1
Rotherfield Greys 156 204.0 208.0
Rotherfield Peppard 696 939.4 930.4

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 8 October 2019
	Minutes 25 October 2019

	6 Budget monitoring
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Plan
	8 Treasury management outturn 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	9 Council tax base 2020/21
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), David Turner, Robin Bennett, Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: Steve Culliford, Simon Hewings, Margaret Reed, Robyn Tobutt and Mark Stone

36 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Pieter-Paul Barker had sent his apologies for absence.  

37 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 3, 8 and 25 October 
2019 as correct records, including the exempt minutes of 8 October 2019, and agree that 
the Chairman signs them as such.

38 Declaration of interests 

None

39 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

40 Public participation 

None

41 Budget monitoring 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on revenue and capital budget monitoring 
for the period April to August 2019, the first five months of the financial year.  This showed 
a projected revenue overspend of £481,000 at the year-end (31 March 2020), and a 
projected capital underspend of £186,000.  



The Cabinet member for finance reported on the financial constraints the council faced, 
such as the unknown level of future government funding and the limitation on council tax 
increases.  Work had begun to assess budgetary performance at the end of November 
2019.  Officers and Cabinet members were working to ensure there was no overspend at 
the end of the current financial year to avoid impacting on next year’s budget.  

Cabinet members noted that some elements of the budget were outside of the council’s 
control, such as income from planning fees (the council could not control the number of 
planning applications it received), and housing benefit (primarily due to a reduction in the 
net income for housing benefits overpayments as more people now claimed Universal 
Credit).  Both of these could have a significant impact on the final outturn.  

Cabinet asked if future budget monitoring reports could show both income and expenditure 
figures rather than just net income.  Officers agreed to explore this for next year’s reports.  

Cabinet also asked officers to consider providing basic training to all councillors on the 
budget preparation process and on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Cabinet asked 
officers to present a simpler version of the Medium Term Financial Plan to the councillor 
training session, to clearly show how the bottom line was calculated.  

RESOLVED: to note the budget monitoring report for the period April to August 2019.  

42 Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Plan 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood 
Plan.  The report sought Cabinet’s recommendation to Council to make the plan part of the 
council’s development plan.  

The Cabinet member for planning reported that the plan did not contain any new housing 
sites but did include a policy to allow infill development within the settlement boundary.  
The plan’s main emphasis was on safeguarding the character of the village.  

Cabinet noted that the plan was compatible with the European Union obligations and 
complied with the Habitats Regulations Assessment.  The independent planning inspector 
had supported the plan and agreed that it should proceed to referendum.  

The referendum, held on 24 October 2019, had resulted in 94.3 per cent support for the 
plan.  Therefore, the Cabinet member for planning recommended that Cabinet supported a 
recommendation to Council to make the plan part of the council’s development plan.  
Cabinet welcomed the plan and supported the recommendation.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) make the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Development Plan so that it continues to 
be part of the council’s development plan; and  

(b) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning, 
and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, to correct any spelling, grammatical, 
typographical or factual errors together with any improvements from a presentational 
perspective.  



43 Treasury management outturn 2018/19 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury outturn in 2018/19.  The 
report had been considered by the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, which was 
satisfied that the treasury activities had been carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  

Cabinet noted that performance had missed the budgeted target during the year due to 
interest rates being lower than expected when the budget had been set.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) approve the treasury management outturn report 2018/19; and 

(b) approve the actual 2018/19 prudential indicators within the report.  

44 Council tax base 2020/21 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report regarding the setting of the council tax 
base for 2020/21.  Before the council tax could be set by Council, a calculation had to be 
made of the council tax base: an estimate of the taxable resources for the whole district 
and for each parish.  

Cabinet noted how the council tax base was calculated and noted the assumptions made 
as part of that calculation.  Cabinet was asked to recommend the council tax base to 
Council.  Once set by Council in December, the council tax base would be notified to 
Oxfordshire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner, and each parish and 
town council to allow them to set their budgets for 2020/21.  

Cabinet supported the recommendations.  

RECOMMENDED to Council: 

(a) that the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2019 for the 
calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the tax base for each 
parish area for 2020/21 be approved; 

(b) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2020/21 be 57,848.5; and  

(c) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2020/21 for each parish be the amount 
shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the head of 
finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2019.  

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm

Chairman Date


